2350 W Marland Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240

Termination Report

November 28, 2016

Re: Apache State SWD # 3
API# 30-015-38978
Case 2RP-2923

To: Mike Bratcher
Environmental Specialist-New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Energy, Minerals and
Natural Resources Department 811 S. First St. Artesia, NM 88210

Beginning on May 11, 2015 through August, 2015 a total of 2,595 yards of contaminated soil
was washed using 9,310 barrels of fresh water. The contaminated water however could not be
used in oiffield activities due to fine soil particles in the water. All contaminated water was
disposed of at a NMOCD approved SWD. All the washed material was placed into 7 cells and 5
point composite samples of each cell were taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. Cells
2, 4, and 5 laboratory results showed elevated chlorides over the 1,000 chloride threshold.

An economic decision was made to stop soil washing and beginning on 9/14/2015 the
remaining contaminated soil was hauled to a NMOCD approved facility and backhauled clean
imported top soil. Some of the clean imported soil was blended with Cells 2, 4, and 5 and
resampled and submitted to a commercial laboratory for analysis in which the results came
back less than 1,000 ppm chlorides. The staging area south in the pasture was also excavated
due to cross contamination to chloride values less than 1,000 ppm.

The area inside the facility was scraped down to levels less than 1,000 chlorides except above
the liner which the highest concentration were removed to a depth that would not jeopardize
the integrity of the buried liner. The area around the source of the release was delineated to a
depth of 10 feet and ceased delineation when clay was encounter and the 9 foot sample was
taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis for chloride. The area around the pipeline was
excavated were possible to a depth of the natural occurring clay barrier.

Beginning on December 3, 2015 the pasture was backfilled utilizing washed top soil and clean
imported top soil and contoured to the surrounding area. The facility was backfilled with clean
imported caliche and caliche was also utilized to build berms around the facility.

Enclosed: Amended Path Forward, Approvals of Path Forward, Map, Laboratory analysis,
Photos, and final C-141.

Apache has completed the approved amended path forward and respectfully request
termination of release.



Submitted by;

Broce Bokor

Environmental Technician
larry.baker@apachecorp.com
Cell# 432-631-6982
Off# 575-393-7106



From: Jacob Kamplaln

To: “Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD"; "Patterson, Heather, EMNRD"

CC: -.a I E: I a : n, nl Ii :li cﬂﬂdi 2. "I il [a E]E[EE"' "I a :a !ﬁ!ﬁlnhﬁlmﬁ[.' "Cimﬁ[l!]ﬁ !'Eﬂﬂl:l
Subject: Apache State SWD #3

Date: Thursday, March 26, 2015 9:47:28 AM

Attachments: Appendix,pdf

Apache State SWD #3
UL/E sec.30 T17S R31E

Path Forward

Apache Corporation {Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to
address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site.

Background and Previous Work

The site is located approximately 3.9 miles east of Loco Hills, New Mexico at UL/E sec. 30 T17S R31E.
The siteis in an area of no known groundwater,

RECS personnel were on site beginning on March 4™, 2015, to assess the site. The release covered
24,937 square feet of lease pad and 20,289 square feet of pasture land {Figure 1). The wet material
was scraped up from the battery pad and taken to a spoil pile. Six surface samples from the release
were taken and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. All samples returned elevated field
chloride readings and low organic vapor readings. Four verticals were installed throughout the
release to determine the depth of contamination. Vertical 1 was installed to 6 inches bgs, and the
field test of the sample returned low chloride and organic vapor readings. Vertical 2 was installed to
2 ft bgs and was halted when a liner was discovered at 2.5 ft bgs. The verticals in the pasture were
sampled every 6 inches until field chloride readings indicated that the bottom sample from each
vertical would returned laboratory chloride readings below 250 mg/kg. The bottom samples from
these two verticals were taken to a commercial laboratory for analyses. The analyses returned
laboratory chloride readings below 250 mg/kg (Appendix A).

The release area in the pasture to the west was scraped down to 1 ft bgs, and the pasture area to
south was scraped down to 1.5 ft bgs (Figure 2). Once the scrapes were completed, wall samples
and a 5 point bottom composite sample of the west area and a 3 point bottom composite of the
south area were taken and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. The samples were then
taken to a commercial laboratory for analyses. All sampies returned laboratory chloride reading
near or below 1,000 mg/kg, except for West Wall 4 located at the battery fence, which returned a
chloride value of 1,680 mg/kg.

Path Forward

A large spoil pile remains at the site. Once the scrapes in the pasture have been approval to be



backfilled, the spoil pile will be washed. The contaminated water will be evaluated for use in future
oilfield activities. A sample of the washed soil will be taken to a commercial laboratory ta confirm
that the chloride reading is near or below 1,000 mg/kg. The cleaned sail will be used to backfill the
scrapes in the pasture. The remaining area in the pasture will then be scraped down to 1 ft bgs.
Once the scrape is completed, bottom grab samples and wall samples from the scrape will be taken
and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. If the field data indicates that the grab samples
will not achieve chloride readings below 1,000 mg/kg, the scrape will be deepened until field testing
indicates that all samples from the bottom and wall samples will return chloride values below 1,000
mg/kg. The grab samples will then be taken to a commercial laboratory to confirm that the chloride
readings are below 1,000 mg/kg.

The release area in the lease pad is partially located over the facility liner. In areas where the liner
exists, the pad will be scraped down 6 inches. In areas where the liner does not exist, the pad will
be scraped down as possible. There are known buried electrical lines in the area and scraping in this
area will be completed so as not to endanger facility operations or field personnel. Once these
scrapes are completed, the soil will be washed and backfilled into the scrapes.

Photo documentation of the initial release can be found in Appendix B.

Jacob Kamplain
Project Leader
419 W. Cain
Hobbs, NM 88240
{575)942-8221



Figures

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS)
P.O. Box 2948, Hobbs, NM 88241
Phone 575.393.2967




Initial Sampling Data
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Appendix A

Laboratory Analyses

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS)
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241
Phone 575.393.2967




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

March 23, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/20/15 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/fiel 1 if.htrnl.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the ariginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éz;z/b_&,&u

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| JF’eng1 of4d |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Restuiits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 86240

Fax To: (575} 393-2432
Received: 03/20/2015 Sampling Date: 03/05/2015
Reported: 03/23/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: VERT 3 @ 1.5 FT (H500765-01)

Chicride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzad Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 03/23/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: VERT 3 @ 2 FT (H500765-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 80.0 16.0 03/23/2015 ND 416 104 400 an
Sample ID: VERT 4 @ 2 FT (H500765-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/23/2015 ND 416 104 400 .77
Sample ID: VERT 4 @ 2.5 FT (H500765-04)
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 03/23/2015 ND 416 104 400 377

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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any oiher couse whatsoever shal te cermed waved units made 0 wmong Mg meeved by Cadnal weten thwiy (0] Gyl aRer omghton of W MWAGEM Mrack. [0 nd evert shell Carhnal be Nabie for nodental or Consequancal  demagus,
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E g B st R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Anatyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500C)-B does not require samples be received at or beiow 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise nated on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PMEASE NOTE:  Uabdny and Comages, Cardnalt Mabity St oMy extiuve remedy for any dasm anmng, whether hesed in Comiract or Tor, Bl D Wvted D B MO pan] by Clert Kor analyser
Ay OtWY O whitthietr #hafl Dd desmed waivsd uniess made in weting and reened by Cardnad wahn twty (300 e At awmpletion of Bha appicable  sarvice.
mmhﬂmmmb-duu.amdmmwmn-m-mammMdummmmmﬂmmmwmmdmm

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dasrs, mcighng thoss for  neghgence  and
In no event shal Cardngl be fabls fr madentl or comdeueitiel Gamiged,

chiem 18 DEnE UpOn By of I SBCwE FLICES nbliord dr fverwehe, Aesufts relate only D the samples dentfiad sbove, This report shall not b reproducsd et i full With weitien ipprovel of Cardinl Latorstones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of4




¥ Jo ¢ abed

\ 92vZ-C6E-505 01 saBURya uonim xey BsReld seBuBy [qIaA 1doIaE JouueD [RUIPIED 4

Ww02'523-30U@) 1423 |BJUSWUOIIAUS

W02°'S39-8dU@MIoIRSIND

ON ON
5
J

ol g ¥

AN

ueyl0 - sng - SdN - tejdwes

“L03'sD8-8ouTD)SpIempas (Wwod soa-sau@uie|duwey!
'WOD's28-8ou@)uBLIIowY (WO SIa-801TLBWIBYUIDM]|
'Wo9's23-8uD)SaI0)| (WO PMSITDI8pUOIY [lews

SHUYHIY

‘WA IPPY] ON @ SOA O unsiy X

(sjepful) 1Inu]
A8 Q3NHITHDY | vopuogy wdieg | o~ . {auQ 8{24)9) :AQ paiaajeg
Py [k
m : uBM ELT] qu&mn , :Ag poysinbuy sy
E TS \§\HDV\

#OUOUd I.PRY]  ON SBA [Ynsay suoyd

“BREEAS /0 WM B SR SU B AU SO0 P T NI AL A O
TRy 5 WA A pearchn typiel Jo TI0) 2 PR 08| Tatmiasid TSI
TR wal Pl g o bow DF e phafet ) Lt pasares pure fogim Lt i FESUN PR Femces Bq Rt
=g oy peteyd g &g poad o g ) pumis oY yorl 1 PAAT 18 Pt ] v CLTse mren Ao Y Lpineri SmeArET 4 Iooy) P Aiemieg 1 pafrd]) THbRIRO A Sy S210% ITYT W

A paAalele #e0

"...m peyYSsINDUI oY

ir}-giil‘l]llill;ig‘a]‘

g

i!"p’]i]ii onmap gy tvilgary

- M) SETY S PRARST ) popt pil Ol 1Y WU

L [ TTT 93| | 7 o\ ®F 5T & h 734D
/ JUL-L1§+5C] |/ 7 TP +F C & & 734 (%
7 | QU-&[5-¢| |, / M W L 173420
7 |50t [$-5-C / ..ﬂ Fl 3+ €4 c t~ €]
&
awiL | dlva Mmmmmwmmmmm .h.mﬁaﬂu.

O »|3128|=|2 HETE

9 3|& HEIHE -g'} 9|dwes ‘a1 981

w = Elols

j=1 m & B

Qo - - _ %

o | ONITWYS  [A¥SSIHd WIHLYW AHO SN BV 604
=0 W m w w "uunm_ § HAE»v\ ‘eWEp Jejdlueg
oia w mia|2 4 uoug rt B i V m..+ =~ F5 ‘uopedon 1anfoid
NI |~ - | - - n

W T x oo oz g Tewep 129laigd

o | T =z = H AT TJ0umQ 198j01d % 19900id

W TSSOIPPY LR “Weuougl

o oy OPZAB 0z WN emis SAGOH Ao

W sAuedwas ISSOIPPY

#0d Ny d 90\7\.& JeBeuny 1aefoid|
1S3ND3Y SISATYNY B YRR d12>d Y owey Aurduas

1S3N03d SISATVYNY ANV AJOLSNO-40-NIVH

0Z0L-£29(52C) X¥4 100.-EL0 (6ZE) 9LpT-E6E (S05) XVd 9TEZ-E6E (S0S)

£096L XL '9USliQY ‘POOMUD22E LILT OFZB8 WN 'SGQOH 'PUBLEW ISE3 LOI
SIYOLYHOGYT TVNIQYY



CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 20, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Endlosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/18/15 10:12.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/l certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Envirenment far;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Tetal Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

é.z,g/Zz_M

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

{ _F-’?g_je1of7 I




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HDBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 03/18/2015 Sampling Date: 03/13/2015
Reported: 03/20/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST WALL 1 (H500733-01)

Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 .00

Sample ID: WEST WALL 2 (H500733-02)

Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: WEST WALL 3 (H500733-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anabyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1020 16.0 03/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: WEST WALL 4 (H500733-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlecride 80.0 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PMEASE NOTE:  Liablty and Comages  Cachnals hablty snd chent’s axcushe remitly fof Ay Gl g, whether besed n contact or o, shafl be bmeted o the smount padd by cherm for analses. Al Caema, MOwiry) thoe for ReghgERCE and

any et st whitiobvir Shall bR OB whvi] RS MdAE I wrbng and seceved by Cardinal wtfen Hwiy (30) deys ity Compleoon of tha applicbit serwor.  [n M0 event sl Candeadl by Wble for nodentsl or consequential  damager,

wcudng, wihout Imtsoon, [uamens intengoond, ow of ule, o K of profa noaTed by OWn, &3 Mtddands, MM Or Retetsnd gridng out of Or relsted o tha perrmanca of the sreces herunde By CaOE. HQNOMS Of Wheher fuch
cipm £ Dasad Upon anty of T ADOVE BEREG FARIDNS OF DENErwe. RERAS HElits Ol 9 e dimpled identfied sbove. Thes report shall nct ba repradursd greept in full weth wirzen soprovel of Cargngl Lahoreones.,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 03/18/2015 Sampling Date:
Reported: 03/20/2015 Sampling Type:
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST WALL 1 (H500733-05)

03/13/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chlaride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifer
Chloride 208 16.0 03/19/2015 NO 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: EAST WALL 2 (H500733-06)
Chlaride, SM4500C)-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS " Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaitier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: EAST WALL 3 (H500733-07)
Chlaride, SM4500C1-B mg/ke Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: EAST WALL 4 (H500733-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chiloride 1680 16.0 03/19/20G15 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: 5 PT. BOTTOM COMP (H500733-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myihg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifiar
Chiloride 128 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 03/18/2015 Sampling Date: 03/13/2015
Reported: 03/20/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 3 PT. BOTTOM COMP (H500733-10)

Chloride, SMAS00C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9 Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 816 16.0 03/18/2015 ND 416 1 400 0.00

Sample ID: NORTH WALL (H500733-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 03/19/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Lisbity snt Damapes.  Cordaly Batulty and cherts exchoivi femady R By Chm SWng whether Based in conbact or tort, shell be bmied o M amount ped by chent for anyses. Al dard, nhshi those for hegigente and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B3240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPO Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
wxe Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PMEASE NOTE:  wabdey snd Comages,  Camdnals Wbty S0d CWENEY xthdvd rifedy fr oy GbM snung whether based m contract or tof, shall be bmoed 0 Cw Smoun pad by chent for naiyses. AN cliend, chdery thoss for neghgence and
Afy O Cust wWhCOYTver Al B desthed waived unenn made i wrbng and recened by Candnal waten Caty (2] day: sRer omplthon DF IhE EpPMEDE Mrviek. 10 nd evemt shal Cardnal be able for nodental or ConMQUETEIN  CAMagES,
noludng, wihout Bmibmmn, Dunes vepmevont, kom of use, o kst of profes ncwred By ot B3 jubldunn, SMle OF uccemwors ansng out of o resied to Hhe perfmce of tha sl Rerewxier by Cardna, mgrfielt of whether Rh
clm i based upon My of the Abtwe Stited rMSNS or Owrwite, Arsuts retate only o the samples wentfied above. mhadl nck by g i Al Wt WS SOEFT M Of TR Laboratontl.

CE ey =~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Appendix B

Photo Document

RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS)
P.O. Box 2948 Hobbs, NM 88241
Phone 575.393.2967
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From: Bratcher. Mike, EMNRD

To: ; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Subject: RE: Apache State SWD #3
Date: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 12:49:15 PM

RE: Apache Corp. * Apache 5t SWD 3 * 30-015-38978 * E-30-17s-31e * £ddy County, NM
NMOCD Tracking Number: 2RP-2923 * Date of release: 3/4/15

Greetings,

Your proposal for remediation of the above referenced release, by means of a soil washing
technique, is approved subject to the following conditions of approval, and notations.

Due to the proximity of this SWOD to an adjacent playa lake (less than 1000’), chloride level in soils
that are to remain at the site are to be 1000 mg/kg or less. This will include material on and off of
the facility pad. OCD does request confirmation/delineation samples be obtained in the area
identified as PT 4, as well as an investigation, to the extent practicable, on how much of the pad
may have a liner installed in the sub-surface. During a field inspection of the site, it was noted that a
liner was evident in the area excavated to repair the line. This portion of that liner was breached
during repair operations. impacted areas in the facility location may require deeper excavation than
the proposed 6”.

In the proposal, WW 4 is referenced as being at the facility fence. The diagram shows this point to be
on the south side of the scrape/excavation, away from the fence. Horizontal delineation, as well as
vertical, will be required in all impacted areas.

Disposition of fluids and/or solids resulting from the soil washing operation will require OCD review
and approval.

Please notify the District 2 office prior to commencement of operations.

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me and/or Heather
Patterson. Heather Patterson@state.nm.us

Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2

811 S. First Street
Artesia, NM 88210

0O: 575-748-1283 X108
C: 575-626-0857

F: 575-748-9720



From: Jacob Kamplain [mailto:jkamplain@rice-ecs.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 26, 2015 9:47 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

Cc: 'Baker, Larry'; 'Hack Conder'; 'Laura Flores'; 'Lara Weinheimer'; 'Catherine Ursanic'
Subject: Apache State SWD #3

Apache State SWD #3
UL/E sec. 30 T17S R31E

Path Forward

Apache Corporation (Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) to
address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site.

Background and Previous Work

The site is located approximately 3.9 miles east of Loco Hills, New Mexico at UL/E sec. 30 T175 R31E.
The site is in an area of no known groundwater.

RECS personnel were on site beginning on March 4'", 2015, to assess the site. The release covered
24,937 square feet of lease pad and 20,289 square feet of pasture land (Figure 1). The wet material
was scraped up from the battery pad and taken to a spoil pile. Six surface samples from the release
were taken and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. All samples returned elevated field
chloride readings and low organic vapor readings. Four verticals were installed throughout the
release to determine the depth of contamination. Vertical 1 was installed to 6 inches bgs, and the
field test of the sample returned low chloride and organic vapor readings. Vertical 2 was installed to
2 ft bgs and was halted when a liner was discovered at 2.5 ft bgs. The verticals in the pasture were
sampled every 6 inches until field chloride readings indicated that the bottom sample from each
vertical would returned laboratory chloride readings below 250 mg/kg. The bottom samples from
these two verticals were taken to a commercial laboratory for analyses. The analyses returned
laboratory chloride readings below 250 mg/kg (Appendix A).

The release area in the pasture to the west was scraped down to 1 ft bgs, and the pasture area to
south was scraped down to 1.5 ft bgs (Figure 2). Once the scrapes were completed, wall samples
and a 5 point bottom composite sample of the west area and a 3 point bottom compaosite of the
south area were taken and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. The samples were then
taken to a commercial laboratory for analyses. All samples returned laboratory chloride reading
near or below 1,000 mg/kg, except for West Wall 4 located at the battery fence, which returned a
chloride value of 1,680 mg/kg.



Path Forward

A large spoil pile remains at the site. Once the scrapes in the pasture have been approval to be
backfilled, the spoil pile will be washed. The contaminated water wilt be evaluated for use in future
oiffield activities. A sample of the washed soil will be taken to a commercial laboratory to confirm
that the chloride reading is near or below 1,000 mg/kg. The cleaned soil will be used to backfill the
scrapes in the pasture. The remaining area in the pasture will then be scraped down to 1 ft bgs.
Once the scrape is completed, bottom grab samples and wall samples from the scrape will be taken
and field tested for chlorides and organic vapors. If the field data indicates that the grab samples
will not achieve chloride readings below 1,000 mg/kg, the scrape wilt be deepened until field testing
indicates that all samples from the bottom and wall samples will return chloride values below 1,000
mg/kg. The grab samples will then be taken to a commercial laboratory to confirm that the chloride
readings are below 1,000 mg/kg.

The release area in the lease pad is partially located over the facility liner. In areas where the liner
exists, the pad will be scraped down & inches. In areas where the liner does not exist, the pad will
be scraped down as possible. There are known buried electrical lines in the area and scraping in this
area will be completed so as not to endanger facility operations or field personnel. Once these
scrapes are completed, the soil will be washed and backfilled into the scrapes.

Photo documentation of the initial release can be found in Appendix B.

Jacob Kamplain
Project Leader
419 W. Cain
Hobbs, NM 88240
{575)942-8221
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575} 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

December 11, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Enctosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/04/15 15:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq . texas.qov/fiel I T if.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, VZ, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions conceming this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

4&3/25_@

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

L_Page1ofd4 |}




CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBES, KM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 12/04/2015
Reported: 12/11/2015
Project Name: STATE SWD #3
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: VERTICAL 1 @ 9" (H503171-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

12/03/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery  True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 672 16.0 12/08/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

CHM 15 B UPEn. Mty of T above: TR FAISINT OF Cirwdd. RESUIS IR Oy €0 T SAMOHS BN M00ve. This neport amcrpon approval of Cargnal Latrwators.

M,EJ\. R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: Lisbhty and Demager.  Cocirals Rabdey and chemts axchoitvd remidy R My Cem ansng whather Desed o comr or it shill De Wmasd 0 T Smourt Pad by chive dor snaivies. A Cimd, AOung ol R AQRgENCR  and
Sy oOher thuos whatiorver Sl D Cesrhed whaed unield BN N wetng 0 retwved by Chrdnal watthn ety (X)) Gays after Compition of O ADPSCIGI dervice.
WRRANG, WRRA hmeaon, bunness ecempoons, kK of us Or ket of profes wcumed by chent, 3 mbmcanes, Mbee O RCCHIT Jnang B Of or meleed W 0w performance of the ey hewander by Cordnal regavdiess of whother much

1 m event $al Cordndl bu Geble for modentsl or consequental  dimages;
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

LL] Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
wan Insufficient ime to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM450001-8 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NGTE:  Labday wnd Damages.  Cacdingls Bebdry and clards estiusvd remady for iy dam aming whethiy Based i COMrK o 1ML Bhall ba WIViEd It AMOUM Sl Dy CMTE R M A1 G, induding thims for megegenca an
Ay OWi e wWhESobvtd A DR Wb wiak] UMM MROE B weih) A niClvid Dy Cardidl wthei Cwty (309 dayd sftey compiebon of Che dppicable sarwce.  In no event shall Canbral be lably for inqdental or comsaguential damages,
ichudng, without Gmitabon, bunness wessnpoond, Dm of e, o doas of profi moaTed by Chnt & adwon, ARl OF RGO ETEn) D OF O TEREI 0 the performancek of e Meivickl hirkuel Dy Chndnal, reghrieii of whetwr  Such
i b5 Daeed wpon By of B AbOVE IBUE FSETONT OF CUMFWER, REWS HHatE only B9 B JAMOMES iientrfied abon. They wEdet SN Aot by nipnichatie] Ryt i Al wiEh writhin sgsbrival of Cardindl Ladex stoned.

d./gfz/-z‘._: o iR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(576) 393-2328 FAX {575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

L e BHETO TSR REUES
Project Mansgerpl R ey |ro.
Address: —no..-_!.!"
Clty: Biate: Zip: Atin;
Phone ¥; Fax #: Address:
_va_.au.\ Project Owner: fcuy:
[Project Name: State: Zip:
Location: SWD 3 [pnone #:
Sampler Name: Facas [Faxe:
FORLAB USE OMLY . MATRIX SAMPLING
M
1 F N =)
Lab I.D. Sample L.D. 13 m m wl 1% m. N \m,
1 HREH R 2
HeoAn . s1215(212121215|2/8(5] oare | mme
Peshieal 1@ T 1G]} J /| In-treg]m z0aed X

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: U@w %

" Delfvered By: (Clrcle One) Sample Condition | C

t ggg?oggzgg&ﬂs

:ﬁ ewp) bot rp_.y_ Joo b K_mpmn.vunﬂ?nn?
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 18, 2016

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/15/16 8:50.

Cardinal Laberatories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All acoredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

WAW, .texas.gov/figl | T if.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%L_M

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Pagelofs |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 03/15/2016 Sampling Date: 03/14/2016
Reported: 03/18/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 4 @ SURFACE {H600568-01)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD} Quafier
Chloride 336 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SAMPLE PT. 5 @ SURFACE (H600568-02)
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 976 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID; SAMPLE PT. 7 @ SURFACE (H600568-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1060 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: NORTH OF STAKE @ SURFACE {H600568-04)
Chioride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 992 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

chaem 1 bastd upon ey Of the shove YOI MRS O CIRENws. RESURS AHAGE Ofty 10 B SAMples Kieraled Aol This riport Shall Aot B ntpridiutid acet oY Aull with witter) spproval of Candinal Laborstones.

4_/;.'.2/7\. L it B

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabdty and Damages. Cordnals dppdey and coenty axciyes remady for any Oam aneng, whether bBised i [OMTSC DF Twe, AW Da WIied to I Amowt Sbdd Dy chit Por analyses. AN clams, incuding those for negigencr and
iy O Gl WRGODhE U D deemb waived uiidl MR N wiD) hd ritered by Candnsl wihen Swty (30) dayd dfter complebon of the apphcable mervica.
inchuing, wathout bmstaton, bumness wterrupbans, o of yvse, O losx of poftts ol by CWnL B3 mtmadene, AMLRES OF JUCKEROIS ANEBNG DUt Of DF FRMRKT I I performance of I Mreces heroonder by Cordndd, regardiess of whether fuch

In no event shall Carnat bu Mable ko modental o consepantl  MTUGES,
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CARDINAL

I— = b oratori e5S PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOEBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 03/15/2016 Sampling Date: 03/14/2016
Reported: 03/18/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: NORTH BOTTOM WEST @ 1' (H600568-05)

Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1140 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: SOUTH BOTTOM WEST @ 1' (H600568-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 9 Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 560 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: NORTH BOTTOM EAST @ 1' (H600568-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 03/18/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty dnd Dirsprs.  Cordeals hablty and oCents exthove remady hr By cam aisng whether besed W fontract of o, snall Da Wivied B e Mmount pad by thent for anaiyses.
sy other cause whatsorver shall by cdeemad wanved UNESS MBGE 0 woDng B0 MORid Dy Caradl wihvn Mwty (30) dbyd Mty complebon of B spphkcable serwos.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dasms, acipdng thoss for  reghgenor  end
In o gyt shal Codndl ba Mabls R DO & CORMERANEM  SMTAGNS,
Wthidng, ARG IMEInGN, Dubnddd FIMAtod, kE of we, or ko of poAt mosTed by chent, 43 mbmdane, ST OF RGN Mg Ot of OF reed W0 DM pirfrmancs of O dervicel hersunder by Cardnal regantiess of whether such

dam t3 based upon any of the above stated MasmONT o oCherwaty, Resuis relacs Ondy [0 O SAMpLES amNad abcve. This repert shail Pk bay neproxtutieg £xCRER i fUl with vt Spprovel of Chndnal Laborstonas.

A PRI e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Retative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 69C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardina! Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbdnty and Dameges.  Cardals Mabity ond dentd exthove remedy for any dam aisng, whether based 1 conret o tor, vhall ba bvind 0 e amout pad by chent Ror snalyses. AR clawmz, nchedng those for negigence and
4y cther Chuse wheticever shal be cesmad wewed unipss made N ownbng g rceed by Carongl wwn Dwty (X)) iyl b complenon of e spplicable  servce.
inciuhng,  wehout IMOIDON. Dumneis JRETUROON, onk of i, Or i3 Of profts incurmed by chent, M3 submlanes, AfBates o sucresRry Mg ok of Or relsted 0 W perfoemance of MW rvictl herounder by Corhnal, regardiens of wheiber much

In ro event shall Carcingl br Mable ke modentl o commquentl  damager,

ST 13 DRV upon vy Of O Atova stated resEona Or Dtherwisa. AEsults relate ony ko the samples Khentied above. Ths repcrt shall not be reproduced Bxcept In il with witthin aprovel of Cantnal Laborstones,

dgfa_/b PN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS RE

401 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 83240
393-2328 FAX [575) 393-2478

| Page5of5 |

ANALYSIS REQUEST

K
[)

il

State: Zlip:
Phone #:
fraxe:
. MATRIX SAMPLING
3lelEls _. 3
Lab1.D. Sample LD. 3 HE } M 3. %
2L5]2 m AL L S
Eg.& cl|2]5|2|8[3|3[5]|2(0|6] payE | TME
s Sas S / { y/2ei8p0: X
B 2t nt ! s Iy luesam) X
) ] / {11/ Ineepm] X
81 loaat d -] J S ingeewal X
5 | Madh Bt @1 mw L / u /u nevotm] o
MIX ! / | tigopm | X
||Im~n| Wpl [ v 1 WARTTIN R

- L] !Ilillt
paieemat Il’l'“‘l!l!li

]
Fax Resall O Yes O No _ jAddTFax#:

Fﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ“ﬂﬂ-’ Ll.ln.rr:.. = w__.J..,“ﬂ.__.ﬂ“-..__
By

oMol o : ,9:45%@ Gl COUP - (o™

I " matues@ dwtrs edfsi.com

. v tgn €
L o - e P one
Sampier - UPS - Bus - Other: ,.W.NN\
- 0?\_;

1t E%giggiéﬁus.ﬂs



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

August 26, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/20/15 8:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44‘3/25_7%;@,_,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageiofs |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/20/2015
08/26/2015
STATE SWOD #3
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: ROW 1 EAST @ 3" (H502184-01)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampting Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/19/2015
Soll

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RED Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 08/21/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
Sample ID: ROW 1 WEST @ 3" (H502184-02)
Chloride, SMA500C)-B mg/hg Analyzed By: AP

Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 08/21/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69
Sample ID: ROW 2 CENTER @ 1.5' (H502184-03)
Chioride, SMA500CHB mglhg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 08/21/2015 ND 432 108 400 769
Sample ID: ROW 4 EAST @ 1' (H502184-04)
Chioride, SMAS00CH-8 mg/ky Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 08/21/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69

Cardinal Laboratories

Mz/?". P a

Pt hull with wiithen approval of Candingl Latxrsumes,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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cham, b Dtd ugEn sy of T SOOv SREtEd HIZI0MT OF DEDACWEd, REDts relits only B T thmpiel dertfied sbove. T shall not be

In na evant shal Carsnal e Lible for nodentl o Cordedquentidl dimaged,
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CARDINAL

I— =S b oratori eSS PHONE ({575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 08/20/2015 Sampling Date: 08/19/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: ROW 4 WEST @ 6" (H502184-05)
Chiloride, SM4500C)-8 mg/ky Analyzed By; AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 08/21/2015 ND 432 108 400 7.69

Cardinal Laboratories

mmq.mmulmwmnmnsuruu.umummwmumaMmummmuummnm-unmmnmwumm

hm 13 DM PN Aty of e dbiove tated reamons of otharwese. Masults relate only &0 the samples Kenafied sbove. Thes raport shal not b reprodutid hxtept in Ul wih witizn sporoval of Cardinal Laborynes.

%/25 SR e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=pAccredited Analyte

PUEASE WOITE:  Liabity amd Damagel Cordrals MbERy snd chants exduswe remedy for any clumo wmng, whether based W COMFEC OF TRt Shall De MTIted tO the amount pand by CMYR fr Sy, AN clwra, ncheang hadt for degioencs bnd
My oot Chuld whatioever thall bs desmad wens] nies Made i wnbng 0 reciivid By Caronal withel Owly (X)) deyd aRer complebon of the appkcable  senace, In no evet srud Coranad B4 Litle for nodentl Dr consequential  GATAQES,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
»* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
»ax Insufficlent time to reach temperature.
- Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or batow 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless atherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE WOTE:  Landety and Damiges. c-nnmnunmmmn«mhwummmmnmammumum.muﬂwmhmm

e 13 Bided ugn Sy of Bha sbove stated raamona or otherwess. AERts rebte only B The Semples J0EraNed attve. This et hall Aot be reproduced except in full with wiithen apgrowal of Cardnl Lagesatones,

sz?‘\. B o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 83249
(576) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-247¢

ESE==9 TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Wbrc -0. %
State: Zip: Attn
—wgﬁu Fax #: Address
[Project : Project Owner:
Name: Zp:
Location: Phone #: J
Nama: Fax #: -
FOR LAD UBE ooy E MATRIX SAMPLING W
e Bl | 5
Lab LD. Sample 1.D 52 mm ol -[9[8] .
1 HIGRBE o8
502134 ofR121212)212 11315 /2] oare | e
L) Row 1 Eagy @ 7% 7] #|_J5-19-2015 o130l X
" [ v, £ _ o ysgw] X
: 1 VI LN Tooamf x
AL V] [ logam] ¥
v Y] T E

emoil Yo r&l.frg

[ Page50i5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

September 04, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBES, NM 86240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/03/15 15:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tcea.texas.gov/field/ga/lab acered certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44(3/2,_@,_,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| _Pagelof5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 09/03/2015 Sampling Date: 08/27/2015
Reported: 09/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: CELL 1 (H502344-01)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: CELL 2 (H502344-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1330 16.0 104 400 392
Sample ID: CELL 3 (H502344-03)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anabyte Result Reporting Limit % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: CELL 4 (H502344-04)
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reparting Limit % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 104 400 3.02

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte
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ih no event mhal Carchnal be lably for ncuntsl Or COnsaueréial damages,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRLUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/03/2015 Sampling Date: 08/27/2015

Reported: 05/04/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: CELL 5 (H502344-05)
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/hg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaier

Chloride 1660 16.0 09/04/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

dam i Aty of 1 Al

or cHParwas. Rachlts. relats Gty 10 0 Sarrpied identfied sbove. Thes report shall not be reprocuced escept in full weth weithen approval of Cartnal Laborston

dg,a,a?\ A .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samplas not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
smm Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500Ci-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laborataries *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Usbdty and Camages.  CIrGnals Wbty snd s extiusve remedy for any dam mneng, whether based m COMaT or Wrn shadl be bowst D e amount pan by Gent fkr snafyses. Al clems, moudng thoss M neghpence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Mariand,

FAX (575) 393-2476

Hobbs, NM 88240

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE ({575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 14, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/15 8:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/flab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

44,3/5_@

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| _Pagetofd |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Recelved:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

09/10/2015
09/14/2015
STATE SWD #3
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: CELL 6 (H502385-01)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/09/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kgy Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 26.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 392
Sample ID: CELL 7 (H502385-02)
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ITT] Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chigride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOME!  Lubdty and Qemages.  Cahnefy baidty and Owits #Ouiwd rifily dr My Glin ersmg whether based in contract or wn, el b WmeRd T T IO pacd by thent for maiyses. Al ciums, mcudng thowe for reghpecs and
any other come whaesorver Tl Be desmid wlikl uficlt Mede I wntng and recaved by Cardnal weran bty (30] deyn after compeson of the ucbie dervcs.  In no wvent thed Carhnal be Mamle for nomeres O COMMOUENtl damiges,
ML, wERot Ifmdsoon, bumnes: mtenphont, los of yst, o kel of pufe nosrtd by WM, &3 WEEdened, SMArtes or mxTeuors anung out of or relaced to Uw perfounte of the servioms by
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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@hmﬁaﬁ—h LABORATORIES

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 83240 2111 Beechwood, Abllens, TX 79603
393-2326 FAX 383-2476 673-7001 FAX 7020

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOB8S, NM 88240

September 18, 2015

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE SWD #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/17/15 16:35.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*}. For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.himl.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chaln-of-custody. 1If you have any gquestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%A,M

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 09/17/2015 Sampling Date: 09/17/2015
Reported: 09/18/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE SWD #3 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: BLENDED CELL 2 (H502453-01)
Chloride, SM4500Ct-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 544 16.0 09/18/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: BLENDED CELL 4 (H502453-02)
Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Anatyte Result Reporting Lirmit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 09/18/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: BLENDED CELL 5 (H502453-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 544 16.0 09/18/2015 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 5°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(576) 393-2328 FAX (675) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

[ Page4oid |
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Apache State SWD # 3 Photo Page

Photo of Soil Washing Facing North-East
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Photo of Soil Washing Facing West



Photo of Spotting Edge of Liner Facing North-East



Photo of Pasture Backfilled Facing North-East






District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District 11

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87503

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141]
Revised August 8, 2011

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in

accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

[C] Initial Report [ Final Repo

Name of Company: Apache Corporatien

Contact Bruce Baker

Address: 2350 W Marland Blvd Hobbs, NM 88240

Telephone No. (432) 631-6982

Facility Name State SWD # 3

Facility Type: Injection Well

| Surface Owner State | Mineral Owner

[ API No. 30-015-38978

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | Nonh/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
E 30 178 31E 2300 FNL 725 FWL Eddy

Latitude N32.806401 Longitude W103.914498
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: produced waler

Volume of Release 300 barrels
of produced water

Volume Recovered 260 barrels of
produced water

Source of Release: steel discharge line

Date and Hour of Occurrence
3/4/2015

Date and Hour of Discovery
3/4/2015

Was Immediate Notice Given?
Bd Yes [ No [J NWot Required

If YES, To Whom?
Mike Bratcher (NMOCD)

By Whom? Bruce Baker

Date and Hour 3/4/2015

Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The line was isolated and vacuum trucks were dispatched to pick up standing fluid. A new line was installed.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Approximately 44,000 square feet with 20,000 square feet in pasture. The pasture has been delineated and the majority of the pasture has been excavated
to a depth of | foot. On March 26, 2015 a path forward was submitted and approved by NMOCD on April 8, 2015 1o seil wash excavated soil. Apache
Corporation has completed the work in accordance of the path forward approved of April 8, 2015 and respectfully request termination of this event.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed 10 adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat 1o ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

St Foaden

Printed Name: Bruce Baker

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Environmental Technician Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: larry.baker@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [

Date: 11/28/2016
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Phone: (432) 631-6982




